
DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISHWAVIDYALAYA SAGAR M.P. 

(A CENTRAL UNIVERSITY) 
 

DHSGSU/RO/ONLINE ENTRANCE EXAM/2020/948   Date: 24 January 2020 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

Please refer TENDER NO. DHSGSU/RO/ONLINE ENTRANCE EXAM/2020/918   DATED 20.01.2020. 

Following changes have been made as per pre-bid meeting held on 24.01.2020: 

 
i) Technical eligibility criteria: Page No. 3 clause 3: 

“The Vendor should have at least 05 years of experience in holding entrance 

examinations for Government Institutions through CBT mode” 

replaced with 

“The Vendor should have at least 03 years of experience in holding entrance 

examinations for Government Institutions through CBT mode” 

 

ii) UNDERTAKING Annexure – 2: Page No. 18, Point No.4: 
 

“I/we undertake that my Firm/Organization-----------------------------------------(name of firm/ 

organization) has not been blacklisted/debarred by Central Govt/ State Govt/Any Govt 

Organization/PSU.” 

 

It is clarified that the terms blacklisted/ debarred covers all the terms such as work 
holiday/ tender holiday/ any other term irrespective of nomenclature. 
 

iii) Papers will be bilingual i.e. English and Hindi except language papers. 
 

iv) Revised Annexure- 13 is attached with the minutes. 
 

v) Technical eligibility criteria: Page No. 4 clause 9 : 

“Bidder should have own Data Center or Partner Data Centre. Cert-In Certificate for 
the Data Centre should be attached.” 
replaced with 

“Bidder should have own Data Center or Partner Data Centre. ISO/IEC 27001 

Certificate for the Data Centre should be attached.” 

vi) Submission of Tender: Technical bid, Page No. 6 clause l: 

“Cert-In Certificate for Own Data Centre or Partner Data Centre.” 

replaced with 

“ISO/IEC 27001 Certificate for Own Data Centre or Partner Data Centre.” 

 

 



vii)  Technical Evaluation & Marking Criteria: Page No. 7, S.No. B:  

B The Bidder should have its 
own Data Center or Data 
Center with a partner 
which should be Cert-In 
certified 

 Own Data center= 
15Marks  

Partner Data 
Center = 5 Marks 

Otherwise: 0 
Marks 

Cert-In 
certificate for 
the Data 
Centre to be 
submitted 

replaced with 

B The Bidder should have its 
own Data Center or Data 
Center with a partner 
which should be ISO/IEC 
27001 certified 

 Own Data center= 
15Marks  

Partner Data 
Center = 5 Marks 

Otherwise: 0 
Marks 

ISO/IEC 
27001 
certificate for 
the Data 
Centre to be 
submitted 

 

viii) Annexure-1 Scope of Work: Page No.15, clause 38: 

“Provision to view all the test centers at Doctor Harisingh Gour Vishwavidyalaya Sagar 

through video conferencing to monitor the exam.” 

Replaced with 

“Provision should be made for live monitoring console for all the test centers at Doctor 

Harisingh Gour Vishwavidyalaya Sagar.” 

 

ix) Annexure-1 Scope of Work: Page No.15, clause 41: 

Examination Plan and design of examination process: 

¶ Physical security 
¶ Information security 
¶ Server security 
¶ Network security 
¶ Mapping of candidate with exam center 
¶ Attendance handling 
¶ Machine/ seat allocation and handling of security parameters 
¶ Any other process related to examination. 

 
Replaced with 

Examination Plan and design of examination process: 

¶ Physical security 
¶ Information security 
¶ Server security 
¶ Network security 
¶ Mapping of candidate with exam center 
¶ Attendance handling 
¶ Machine/ seat allocation and handling of security parameters 
¶ Response encryption 
¶ Any other process related to examination. 

 



x) It is clarified regarding Annexure-3 and Annexure -4: Performance Bank Guarantee 

that phrasing of format may vary but it should be of requisite amount, stipulated time 

period, in the name of the Registrar of the Vishwavidyalaya, for the purpose intended to 

and as per guidelines of Reserve Bank of India. 

 

xi) Terms of Payment: Page No. 9, clause 2, S.No. 1,2 &3: 

S.No. Particulars Amount to be paid 

1 Signing of Agreement, Submission of Security Deposit, 

Receipt of Online Applications, Registration of 

Candidates, Customization of Code, Issuance of Hall 

tickets 

25% 

2 Conduct of Examination and Submission of Result, 

Preparation of Merit list category wise  

25% 

3 Counseling and Admission, all other works as per 

agreement 

50% 

Replaced with 

1 Signing of Agreement, Submission of Security Deposit, 

Receipt of Online Applications, Registration of 

Candidates, Customization of Code, Issuance of Hall 

tickets 

10% 

2 Conduct of Examination and Submission of Result, 

Preparation of Merit list category wise  

10% 

3 Counseling and Admission, all other works as per 

agreement 

80% 

 

 

 

  



REVISED ANNEXURE-13 

TECHNICAL EVALUATION AND MARKING DOCUMENTS 

S. 

No. 

Criteria Response of  The 

Bidder 

Marks Documents to be 

Attached 
A The Bidder should be a 

company registered under 
Companies Act, since the 
last 10 years 

 
 

  Public Limited: 5 
Marks 
 
Private Limited: 3 
Marks 
 
Proprietorship: 2 
Marks 
Otherwise: 0 Marks 

Please provide copy 
of Incorporation 
certificate, 
Memorandum of 
Association and 
Articles of 
Association 

B The Bidder should have its 
own Data Center or Data 
Center with a partner 
which should be ISO/IEC 
27001 certified 

 Own Data center= 
15Marks  

Partner Data 
Center = 5 Marks 

Otherwise: 0 Marks 

ISO/IEC 27001 
certificate for the 
Data Centre to be 
submitted 

C The Bidder should be the 
owner of the Application 
for conducting online 
examinations and own the 
complete Source code 

 Owner of Source 
Code = 10 Marks 
Otherwise: 0 Marks 

Declaration on 
Letterhead to be 
Attached in 
Annexure - 2 

D The Bidder should have 
experience of having 
successfully conducted at 
least two online Entrance 
examination in India, with 
a minimum of 25,000 
candidates per exam in a 
single session for 
Govt./PSU within the last 
three years, with exam 
conducted in 20 or more 
cities 

Clients Reference  

1. 

2. 

 
2 proofs of 50,000 
candidates per 
exam in 20 cities 
(10 Marks)  
2 proofs of 25,000 
to 50,000 
candidates per 
exam in 20 cities (5 
Marks)  

Otherwise: 0 Marks 

 
Client certificate to 
be attached in 
Annexure 8 

E Should compulsorily have 
globally accepted software 
certification 

- CMMI Level 3 or above 
certification in 
Software Development 
and CMMI Level 3 or 
above in Services 

 CMMI 5 in Software 
Development (5 
Marks)  

 CMMI 5 in Services 
( 5 Marks)  

CMMI3 in Software 
Development (3 
Marks)  

CMMI 3 in Services 
(3 Marks)  

Otherwise: 0 Marks 

Certification proof to 
be submitted 

F ISO27001 
ISO9001 

 ISO20000 

 ISO27001: 5 
ISO9001: 3 

ISO20000: 2 

Otherwise: 0 Marks 

Valid Certification 
proofs to be 
submitted 



 

 

 

G Performance Certificate of 
Preparation of Question 
Banks 

(Per Client Per year) 

  5Performance 
Certificates : 15 
Marks 

 3 Performance 
Certificates : 10 
Marks 

Otherwise: 0 Marks 

Client Certificate to 
be attached in 
Annexure 8 

H Turnover of the Bidder 
through Online/Computer 
Based Exams for FY 2016-
17, FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018-19 on average basis 

 More than 50 
crores: 10 Marks 

25 crores to 50 
crores : 5 Marks 

 5 crores to 25 
crores: 3 Marks 

Otherwise: 0 Marks 

CA certified 
Turnover document 
to be attached in 
Annexure 10 

 

I Presentation  Maximum Marks 
15 

 

 


